

No. 96-7091

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GRANVILLE AMOS, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

EN BANC SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' POWER UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	1
II. SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' POWER UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE SPENDING CLAUSE	7
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	16, 17
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	3, 7
<u>Amos v. Maryland Dep't of Pub. Safety & Correctional Servs.</u> , 178 F.3d 212 (4th Cir.), reh'g en banc granted, judgment vacated (Dec. 28, 1999)	8
<u>Bell v. New Jersey</u> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	17
<u>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</u> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	11, 12
<u>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</u> , 189 F.3d 745, petition for reh'g en banc granted, 197 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1999)	13, 17
<u>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	7
<u>Clark v. California</u> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	17

CASES (continued):

PAGE

College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary
Educ. Expense Bd., 119 S. Ct. 2219 (1999) . . . 15, 16, 17

Delaware Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. United
States Dep't of Educ., 772 F.2d 1123
(3d Cir. 1985) 18

Department of Educ. v. Katherine D., 727 F.2d 809
(9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1117
(1985) 17-18

FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982) 11

Florida Nursing Home Ass'n v. Page, 616 F.2d 1355
(5th Cir. 1980), rev'd sub nom. Florida Dep't
of Health & Rehabilitative Servs. v. Florida
Nursing Home Ass'n, 450 U.S. 147 (1981) 18

Grove City College v. Bell, 465 U.S. 555 (1984) 13

Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), cert.
denied, 516 U.S. 813 (1995) 4

Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 120 S. Ct. 631 (2000) 5

Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974) 13

L.C. v. Olmstead, 138 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 1998),
aff'd in part, 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999) 4

Litman v. George Mason Univ., 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir.
1999), petition for cert. filed, 68 U.S.L.W.
3263 (U.S. Oct. 5, 1999) (No. 99-596) 9, 14, 15

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Mauney, 183 F.3d 816
(8th Cir. 1999) 17

Mason v. United States, 84 U.S. 67 (1872) 9

Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens
for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991) 17

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . 15, 16, 17

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC, 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000) 7

CASES (continued):

PAGE

North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano, 445
F. Supp. 532 (E.D.N.C. 1977), aff'd mem., 435
U.S. 962 (1978) 10

Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n, 330
U.S. 127 (1947) 16

Olmstead v. L.C., 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999) 3

Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n, 359 U.S.
275 (1959) 16

Premo v. Martin, 119 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1147 (1998) 18

Regan v. Taxation with Representation, 461 U.S. 540
(1983) 12

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 12

Sandoval v. Hagan, 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999) 17

Scanlon v. Atascadero State Hosp., 735 F.2d 359
(9th Cir.), rev'd, 469 U.S. 1032 (1984) 18

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 15, 16

Tully v. Griffin, Inc., 429 U.S. 68 (1976) 11

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 6

United States v. Vanhorn, 20 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 1994) 13

United States Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans
of Am., 477 U.S. 597 (1986) 14

Virginia v. Riley, 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)
(en banc) 9

Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht, 524 U.S.
381 (1998) 2

Wyman v. James, 400 U.S. 309 (1971) 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

PAGE

United States Constitution:
 Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 9, 16
 Eleventh Amendment passim
 Fourteenth Amendment
 Section 5 2, 5

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) 6
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) 6
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7) 6
 Title II,
 42 U.S.C. 12131 et seq. 1-2, 7
 42 U.S.C. 12132 3
 42 U.S.C. 12134 3, 4
 42 U.S.C. 12134(b) 3
 Title V,
 42 U.S.C. 12201(a) 3

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI,
 42 U.S.C. 2000d 14
 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 14

Equal Access Act,
 20 U.S.C. 4071 et seq. 11

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504,
 29 U.S.C. 794 passim
 29 U.S.C. 794(b) 8

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) 9

28 C.F.R. 35.151(a) 4
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A 4
28 C.F.R. 41.51(b) 3
28 C.F.R. 41.53 3

41 C.F.R. Pt. 101-19.6, App. A 4
